functional currency (INR). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows.
The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR lakhs, are as
follows:

 USD   698.33   4.39   702.72  -   -

 (Previous year)   219.60   0.46  220.06   -   -

 EUR  12.11   -  12.11  176.96   176.96

 (Previous year)   9.41  0.85   10.26   259.41   259.41

 GBP   -   -   -   -   -

 (Previous year)   60.46   -   60.46   -   -

 JPY   -   -   -   655.41   655.41

 (Previous year)   -   -   -   431.70   431.70

Trade
receivables

Balance in
EEFC

Account

Net exposure
to foreign currency

risk (assets)

Trade
Payables

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

INR Lakhs INR Lakhs INR Lakhs INR Lakhs INR Lakhs

Financial Assets Financial Liabilities

86

34.   Financial Risk management - (Contd.)

34.   Financial Risk management - (Contd.)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments .   Impact on profit after tax
  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
USD sensitivity
INR/USD increases by 5%*  24.90  7.80
INR/USD decreases by 5%* (24.90)  (7.80)

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO increases by 5%*  (5.84)  (8.83)
INR/EURO decreases by 5%*  5.84  8.83

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP increases by 5%*  - 2.14
INR/GBP decreases by 5%*  -  (2.14)

JPY sensitivity
INR/JPY increases by 5%*  (23.23) (15.30)
INR/JPY decreases by 5%*  23.23 15.30

*Holding all other variables constant

BIMETAL BEARINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(ii)  Price risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities and mutual fund price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss .

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual fund, the group diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company. The majority of the Company’s
equity investments are publicly traded and are included in the NSE Nifty 50 index.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

   Impact on profit after tax   Impact on other components of equity

   March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

  NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5%   63.59 52.90 211.09 161.34

  NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5% (63.59) (52.90) (211.09) (161.34)

  Profit for the period would increase / decrease as a result of gains/losses on mutual fund classified as at fair value through
profit or loss. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains / losses on equity securities
classified as fair value through other comprehensive income.

35.  Capital management

  (a) Dividends   March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

   (i) Equity shares

   Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2024 of INR 12.50/-  478.13 478.13
  (March 31, 2023 of INR 12.50/-) per fully paid share

   (ii)  Dividends not recognised at the end of the reporting period (Refer Note 39)

[…]

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

145

34.   Financial Risk management - (Contd.)

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments .

(ii)  Price risk

The Company’s exposure to equity securities and mutual fund price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss .To manage its
price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual fund, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of
the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company. The majority of the Company’s equity investments
are publicly traded and are included in the NSE Nifty 50 index.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases / decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

BIMETAL BEARINGS LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

   Impact on profit after tax
  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
USD sensitivity
INR/USD increases by 5%*  24.90 7.80
INR/USD decreases by 5%* (24.90)  (7.80)

EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO increases by 5%*  (5.84)  (8.83)
INR/EURO decreases by 5%*  5.84  8.83

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP increases by 5%*  - 2.14
INR/GBP decreases by 5%*  -  (2.14)

JPY sensitivity
INR/JPY increases by 5%*  (23.23) (15.30)
INR/JPY decreases by 5%*  23.23 15.30

*Holding all other variables constant

Trade
Receivables

Balance in
EEFC

Account

Net exposure
to foreign currency

risk (assets)

Trade
Payables

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

INR Lakhs INR Lakhs INR Lakhs INR Lakhs INR Lakhs

Financial Assets Financial Liabilities

In Foreign
currency

In Foreign
currency

In Foreign
currency

In Foreign
currency

In Foreign
currency

Lakhs Lakhs Lakhs Lakhs Lakhs

 USD   698.33  4.39   702.72   -   -

 (Previous year)   219.60   0.46   220.06   -   -

 EUR   12.11  -   12.11   176.96   176.96

 (Previous year)   9.41   0.85   10.26  259.41  259.41